

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ENTES INDUSTRIAL PLANTS
CONSTRUCTION AND ERECTION
CONTRACTING CO. INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE KYRGYZ REPUBLIC and THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS OF THE KYRGYZ
REPUBLIC,

Respondents.

Civ. No. 18-2228

PETITION TO CONFIRM AND ENFORCE FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARD

Andreas A. Frischknecht
Theodore R. Debonis (pending *pro hac* admission)

CHAFFETZ LINDSEY LLP
1700 Broadway, 33rd Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel. (212) 257-6960
Fax (212) 257-6950

*Attorneys for Petitioner Entes Industrial Plants
Construction and Erection Contracting Co. Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PARTIES	3
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	5
FACTS AND BACKGROUND	6
A. The Parties’ Contract.....	6
B. Entes’ Performance of the Contract.....	8
C. The Arbitration	9
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Entes Has Satisfied All of the Statutory Conditions for Confirmation and Enforcement	15
B. None of the Limited Grounds to Refuse Confirmation and Enforcement Exist.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Africard Co. v. Republic of Niger</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2016).....	16
<i>Argentine Republic v. National Grid PLC</i> , 637 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15, 18
<i>Belize Bank Limited v. Government of Belize</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016).....	15, 17
<i>Belize Social Developmental Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee v. Hammermills, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-0169 (JGP), 1992 WL 122712 (D.D.C. May 29, 1992).....	15
<i>Compagnie Noga D’Importation et D’Exportation, S.A. v. Russian Federation</i> , 361 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Government of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Ministry of Defence & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Frym</i> , 814 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 17
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1, 4
<i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 201..... 5, 18
9 U.S.C. § 202..... 18
9 U.S.C. § 203..... 5, 17
9 U.S.C. § 204..... 6
9 U.S.C. § 207..... 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1330..... 5, 6, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 6, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1603..... 6
28 U.S.C. § 1605..... 6, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1606..... 6, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1607..... 6, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1608..... 6, 17
